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Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines 

BOUNCE MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC. 

One Global Place Level 10-1 
5th Avenue & 25th Street, Bonifacio Global City 

Taguig, Metro Manila 1632 
Philippines 

_______________________________ 
+63 949 993 5537

www.bncm.net
info@bncm.net

6799 

 Quarterly Report 
For the Period Ending:  September 30, 2021 

(the “Reporting Period”) 

As of September 30, 2021, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:  

453,369,283 

As of June 30, 2021, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:  

453,369,283 

As of December 31, 2020, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:  

102,869,283 

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and 
Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934):   

Yes: ☐  No: ☒  

Indicate by check mark whether the company’s shell status has changed since the previous reporting period: 

Yes: ☒  No: ☐  

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control1 of the company has occurred over this reporting period: 

1 “Change in Control” shall mean any events resulting in:  

(i) Any “person” (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the “beneficial owner” (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or 
indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company’s then outstanding voting securities; 

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such 
change; or 

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the 
Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at 
least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or
consolidation. 
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Yes: ☐  No: ☒  
 
On April 9, 2021, Howard L. Duran and Reinerio Linares signed a Share Purchase Agreement to sell control of BNCM to 
Hatadi Shapiro Supaat who paid $5,000 for each 100,000 shares block of preferred shares, or a total of $10,000 for 200,000 
shares block of preferred shares. The preferred shares granting Hatadi Shapiro Supaat control were then issued on April 
20, 2021. On April 21, 2021, BNCM accepted the resignation of Howard L. Duran as President and Director and Dr. Rey 
Linares as Director. Simultaneously, the board appointed Hatadi Shapiro Supaat as President. On May 4, 2021, Hatadi 
Shapiro Supaat was issued 300,000 preferred shares, having a total of 500,000 preferred shares. 
 
 
 
1)  Name and address(es) of the issuer and its predecessors (if any) 
 
In answering this item, provide the current name of the issuer any names used by predecessor entities, along with the dates 
of the name changes. 
 
The company was originally incorporated in North Carolina as Vital Living Products, Inc., in January, 1990; 
On December 23, 1991, the company merged into Vital Living Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation and, thus, became a 
Delaware corporation; 
 
On August 14, 2006 the company changed its domicile to Nevada and changed its name to Bounce Mobile Systems, Inc. 
 
The state of incorporation or registration of the issuer and of each of its predecessors (if any) during the past five years; 
Please also include the issuer’s current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive): 

 
The state of incorporation for the last five years has been Nevada and the corporation is active and in good standing with 
the state of Nevada. 
 
Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors since inception: 
 
None 
 
List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently 
anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months: 
 
None 
 
The address(es) of the issuer’s principal executive office: 
 
One Global Place Level 10-1 
5th Avenue & 25th Street, Bonifacio Global City 
Taguig, Metro Manila 1632, Philippines 
 
The address(es) of the issuer’s principal place of business: 
Check box if principal executive office and principal place of business are the same address:  ☒  
 
 
Has the issuer or any of its predecessors been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?  
 
Yes: ☐  No: ☒  
 
If this issuer or any of its predecessors have been the subject of such proceedings, please provide additional details in the 
space below: 
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2) Security Information 
 
Trading symbol:     BNCM 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:  Common 
CUSIP:      0001384939 
Par or stated value:     $.0001 
 
Total shares authorized:     2,000,000,000 as of date: September 30, 2021 
Total shares outstanding:    453,369,283 as of date: September 30, 2021 
Number of shares in the Public Float2:    771,915 as of date: September 30, 2021 
Total number of shareholders of record:       153 as of date: September 30, 2021 
 
All additional class(es) of publicly traded securities (if any): 
 
Trading symbol:     BNCM 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding:  Preferred 
CUSIP:       
Par or stated value:     $.0001 
Total shares authorized:     5,000,000 as of September 30, 2021 
Total shares outstanding:    700,000 as of September 30, 2021 
 
Transfer Agent 
 
Name:       Nevada Agency and Transfer Company          
Phone:       (775) 322-0626 
Email:        info@natco.com 
Address:    50 W. Liberty Street, Suite 880 
       Reno, NV 89501  
 
Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?3  Yes: ☒ No: ☐  
 
 
 
3)  Issuance History  
 
The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any direct changes to the total 
shares outstanding of any class of the issuer’s securities in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent 
interim period.  
 
Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt 
convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares, or any other securities or options to acquire such 
securities, issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.  
 
A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares 

 
Check this box to indicate there were no changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal 
years and any subsequent periods: ☐   

 
2 “Public Float” shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial 
owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a “control person”), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, 
directors and control persons. 
 
3 To be included in the Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act. 
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Shares Outstanding as of Second Most Recent 
Fiscal Year End: 
                                          Opening Balance 

Date 12/31/19        Common:    12,019,283 

                                      Preferred:     300,000    

 

*Right-click the rows below and select “Insert” to add rows as needed. 

Date of  
Transaction 

Transaction 
type (e.g. new 
issuance, 
cancellation, 
shares returned 
to treasury) 

Number of 
Shares Issued 
(or cancelled) 

Class of 
Securities 

Value of 
shares 
issued 
($/per 
share) at 
Issuance 

Were the 
shares 
issued at a 
discount to 
market 
price at the 
time of 
issuance? 
(Yes/No) 

Individual/ Entity 
Shares were issued 
to (entities must 
have individual with 
voting / investment 
control disclosed). 

Reason for share 
issuance (e.g. for 
cash or debt 
conversion)         -
OR-             Nature 
of Services 
Provided  

Restricted or 
Unrestricted 
as of this 
filing. 

Exe
mpti
on or 
Regi
strati
on 
Type
. 

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

5,000,000 common $.025 No 

Grassroots 
Advisory, LLC 
(Douglas 
DiSanti) 

compensation – 
custodian 

Restricted  

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

500,000 common $.025 No 
KM Design & 
Consulting, LLC 
(Katy Adams) 

compensation - 
consulting 

Restricted  

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

2,000,000 common $.025 No Reinerio Linares 
compensation – 
medical services 

Restricted  

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

500,000 common $.025 No 
MCW Capital 
Enterprise, LLC 
(Marc Goldman) 

Investment Restricted  

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

5,000,000 common $.025 No 
Galaga 
Resources, LLC 
(Sean Hamada) 

Investment Restricted  

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

55,000,000 common $.025 No Marley Roldan 
compensation - 
custodian 

Restricted  

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

250,000 common $.025 No 
Stanley 
Rubenstein 

compensation - 
consulting 

Restricted  

6/9/20 
new 
issuance 

5,000,000 common $.025 No Samuel Smith investment Restricted  

6/18/20 
new 
issuance 

500,000 common $.025 No 
Jose 
Suarezhoyos 

compensation – 
lab advisor 

Restricted  

6/18/20 
new 
issuance 

8,000,000 common $.025 No 
Ramon & 
Amanda Duran 

compensation - 
officer 

Restricted  

6/26/20 
new 
issuance 

500,000 common $.025 No 
MCW Capital 
Enterprise, LLC 
(Marc Goldman) 

investment Restricted  

7/2/20 
new 
issuance 

1,666,666 common $.025 No 

Grassroots 
Advisory, LLC 
(Douglas 
DiSanti) 

compensation - 
custodian 

Restricted  

7/24/20 
new 
issuance 

1,666,667 common $.025 No 
Galaga 
Resources, LLC 
(Sean Hamada) 

investment Restricted  

7/31/20 
new 
issuance 

1,666,667 common $.025 No Samuel Smith investment Restricted  
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Example: A company with a fiscal year end of December 31st, in addressing this item for its quarter ended September 30, 2020, would 
include any events that resulted in changes to any class of its outstanding shares from the period beginning on January 1, 2018 through 
September 30, 2020 pursuant to the tabular format above. 

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above: 

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

Use the chart and additional space below to list and describe all outstanding promissory notes, convertible notes, convertible 
debentures, or any other debt instruments that may be converted into a class of the issuer’s equity securities.  

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements: ☒  

Date of 
Note 
Issuance 

Outstanding 
Balance ($) 

Principal 
Amount 
at 
Issuance 
($) 

Interest 
Accrued 
($) 

Maturity 
Date 

Conversion Terms (e.g. 
pricing mechanism for 
determining conversion of 
instrument to shares) 

Name of Noteholder 
(entities must have 
individual with voting 
/ investment control 
disclosed). 

Reason for 
Issuance (e.g. 
Loan, Services, 
etc.) 

8/3/20 
new 
issuance 

600,000 common $.025 No Grant Dose investment Restricted 

11/3/20 
new 
issuance 

3,000,000 common $.025 No 
7P Capital, 
(Douglas 
DiSanti 

compensation - 
custodian 

Restricted  

2/4/21 cancellation 55,000,000 common Marley Roldan 

2/4/21 cancellation 100,000 preferred Marley Roldan 

2/16/21 
new 
issuance 

500,000 common $.025 No Frank Demarco 
Compensation – 
design services 

Unrestricted 144 

4/20/21 
new 
issuance 

200,000 preferred 
Hatadi Shapiro 
Supaat 

Initial Issuance – 
Control Block 

5/04/21 
new 
issuance 

300,000 preferred 
Hatadi Shapiro 
Supaat 

Additional 
Issuance – 
Control Block 

5/13/21 
new 
issuance 

400,000,000 common $.072 No 
Hatadi Shapiro 
Supaat 

Compensation - 
custodian 

Restricted 144 

5/13/21 
new 
issuance 

5,000,000 common $.072 No 
John T. 
Bongiorno 

Compensation - 
consulting 

Restricted 144 

5/24/21 cancellation 100,000 preferred Howard Duran 

5/24/21 
new 
issuance 

100,000 preferred 
Hatadi Shapiro 
Supaat 

Transfer of 
Duran’s Shares 

Shares Outstanding on Date of This Report: 

            Ending Balance:  

Date 09/30/20   Common: 453,369,283

Preferred:       700,000
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Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above: 
 
      
 
 
 
4)  Financial Statements  
 
A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:  

 
☒ U.S. GAAP 
☐ IFRS 

 
 

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual)4:  
 

Name:    Vic Devlaeminck 
Title:        CPA 
Relationship to Issuer:  None.  Independent CPA contracted by Issuer. 

 
Provide the financial statements described below for the most recent fiscal year or quarter.  For the initial disclosure 
statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years 
and any subsequent interim periods.    
 
C. Balance sheet; 
D. Statement of income; 
E. Statement of cash flows; 
F. Statement of Retained Earnings (Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity) 
G. Financial notes; and 
H. Audit letter, if audited 
        
You may either (i) attach/append the financial statements to this disclosure statement or (ii) file the financial statements 
through OTCIQ as a separate report using the appropriate report name for the applicable period end. (“Annual Report,” 
“Quarterly Report” or “Interim Report”). 
 
If you choose to publish the financial statements in a separate report as described above, you must state in the 
accompanying disclosure statement that such financial statements are incorporated by reference.  You may reference the 
document(s) containing the required financial statements by indicating the document name, period end date, and the date 
that it was posted to OTCIQ in the field below. Financial Statements must be compiled in one document. 
 
Financial Statements are included beginning at page 11  
 
Financial statement information is considered current until the due date for the subsequent report (as set forth in the 

 
4 The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS by persons with sufficient financial 
skills. 
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qualifications section above).  To remain qualified for Current Information, a company must post its Annual Report within 90 
days from its fiscal year-end date and Quarterly Reports within 45 days of each fiscal quarter-end date. 
 
 
 
5)  Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 
 
The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer’s current operations.  In answering this item, please 
include the following: 
 
A. Summarize the issuer’s business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state “no operations”) 

 
BNCM is an Asset Management Company that secures its assets by investing in companies with strong growth and 
robust earnings, solid business models, highly experienced management teams, and potential for a quotation or listing 
on the OTC or NASDAQ Markets within the next 3 years. BNCM works with experienced accountants, auditors, 
attorneys, market makers, brokers, and consultants to manage and secure the quotation or listing of the companies it 
has invested on the OTC and NASDAQ Markets. The growth of BNCM and these companies will provide more 
employment opportunities to the communities, improve the economy of the country, and bring greater social change to 
humanity. 
 

B. Please list any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies.  
 
1. Starfleet Innotech Inc. (SFIO) 
2. British Cambridge College Inc. (BCC) 
3. EGGE Security Tokens (EGGE) 
 

C. Describe the issuers’ principal products or services.  
 

BNCM secures companies that will qualify for quotation and or listing on the OTC and or NASDAQ markets within the 
next 2 to 3 years. These prospective companies should have strong growth potentials, robust revenues, significant 
profits, proven track records, and promising business models with highly experienced management teams. 
 
 
 

6)  Issuer’s Facilities 
 
The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities 
owned, used or leased by the issuer and the extent in which the facilities are utilized.   
 
In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the 
principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties.  If the issuer does not have 
complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the 
property), describe the limitations on the ownership. 
 
If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases. 
 
BNCM currently owns assets and or shares in various companies involved in asset management, education, food, franchise, 
healthcare, and technologies located in Asia, Australia, New Zealand, and the United States. 
 
 
 
7)  Company Insiders (Officers, Directors, and Control Persons) 
 
The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that 
are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well 
as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.   
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Using the tabular format below, please provide information, as of the period end date of this report, regarding any person 
or entity owning 5% of more of any class of the issuer’s securities, as well as any officer, and any director of the company, 
or any person that performs a similar function, regardless of the number of shares they own. If any insiders listed are 
corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or 
controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information (City, State) of an individual 
representing the corporation or entity in the note section. 
 

 

 
 
 
8) Legal/Disciplinary History 
 
A. Please identify whether any of the persons or entities listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of: 
 

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding 
traffic violations and other minor offenses); 
 

No 
 
2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of 

competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such 
person’s involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities; 

 
No 
 
3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange 

Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of 
federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, 
or vacated; or 

 
No  
 
4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or 

otherwise limited such person’s involvement in any type of business or securities activities. 
 

No 
 

Name of Officer/Director or 
Control Person 

Affiliation with 
Company (e.g. 
Officer Title 
/Director/Owner of 
more than 5%) 

Residential 
Address (City 
/ State Only) 

Number of 
shares owned 

 Share 
type/class 

Ownership 
Percentage 
of Class 
Outstanding 

Note 

Hatadi Shapiro Supaat 
President and 

CEO 
Metro Manila, 

Philippines 
400,000,000 Common 88.23%  

Hatadi Shapiro Supaat 
President and 

CEO 
Metro Manila, 

Philippines 
600,000 Preferred 85.71%  

Reinerio Linares 5% Tampa, FL  100,000 Preferred 14.29% For Cancellation 

Kathleen Z. Galvez 
Chief Financial 

Officer 
Metro Manila, 

Philippines 
    

Leila V. Soriano 
Chief Compliance 

Officer 
Pangasinan, 
Philippines 
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B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, 
to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name 
of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties thereto, a 
description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as 
to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.  

 
None 
 
 
 
9)  Third Party Providers 
 
Please provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers: 
 
Securities Counsel 
 
Name:    Vic Devlaeminck 
Firm:     
Address 1:   10013 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Suite 317 
Address 2:   Vancouver, WA 98685 
Phone:     
Email:    jevic321@aol.com 
 
Accountant or Auditor 
 
Name:    Vic Devlaeminck 
Firm:   Vic Devlaeminck, CPA 
Address 1:  10013 NE Hazel Dell Avenue, Suite 317 
Address 2:   Vancouver, WA 98685 
Phone:          
Email:    jevic321@aol.com 

 
Investor Relations  
 
Name:          
Firm:          
Address 1:         
Address 2:         
Phone:          
Email:          
 
Other Service Providers   
Provide the name of any other service provider(s) that that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with 
respect to this disclosure statement. This includes counsel, broker-dealer(s), advisor(s) or consultant(s) or provided 
assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period. 
 
Name:          
Firm:          
Nature of Services:       
Address 1:         
Address 2:         
Phone:          
Email:          
 
 
 



OTC Markets Group Inc.   
OTC Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines (v3 February 2021) Page 10 of 19 

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer: 

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other 
persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities) in each Quarterly Report or Annual Report.  

The certifications shall follow the format below: 

I, Hatadi Shapiro Supaat certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Disclosure Statement of Bounce Mobile Systems, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which
such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

October 27, 2021 

/s/ Hatadi Shapiro Supaat 

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”)

Principal Financial Officer: 

I, Kathleen Z. Galvez certify that: 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Disclosure Statement of Bounce Mobile Systems, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or
omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which
such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by
reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

October 27, 2021 

/s/ Kathleen Z. Galvez 

(Digital Signatures should appear as “/s/ [OFFICER NAME]”) 
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Sept. 30, Dec.31,
2021 2020

Current Assets
 Cash on hand, in bank 109,148$       -$
 Accounts Receivable 6,607             -
 Shares Receivable 29,040,000     -

29,155,755     -

Fixed Assets
  Furniture & equipment - -
      Total fixed assets - -

Other Assets
  Investment - Acquired companies 14,850,400     
  Digital Assets (Tokens) 80,945,400     
  Digital Assets (NFT) 19,413           -

Total Other Assets 95,815,213     

Total assets 124,970,968   -

See accountants' report and notes to financial statements

Unaudited

BOUNCE MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.
Financial Statements

Comparative Balance Sheet

      Total current assets

ASSETS

For the Periods Ended
September 30, 2021 & December 31, 2020
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2021 2020
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities - -
  Accounts payable
  Advances from officers 93,272           -

          Total Current Liabilities 93,272           -

Long-term Liabilities
   Notes payable - -

        Total Long-term Liabilities - -

Total liabilities 93,272           -

45,337           102,869       

Common: 2,000,000,000 authorized,   
par value $.001 at 12/31/20 and   
$.0001 at 9/30/21; issued and   
outstanding: 102,369,283 at 
12/31/20 and 453,369,283 at
9/30/21
Preferred: 5,000,000 authorized,   
par value $.001 at 12/31/20 and   
$.0001 at 6/30/21; issued and   
outstanding: 300,000 at 12/31/20   
and 700,000 at 9/30/21 70 300 
 Additional paid in capital 80,935,441     (103,169)      
 Retained earnings (Deficit) - -
 Current earnings 43,896,848     -

       Total Stockholders' equity 124,877,696   -
     $124,970,968 -$

See accountants' report and notes to financial statements

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

BOUNCE MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.
Financial Statements

Comparative Balance Sheet
For the Periods Ended

Unaudited

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

September 30, 2021 & December 31, 2020
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Sept. 30, Sept. 30,
2021 2020

Revenue
  Listings  43,950,400
  Consulting 25,357          -

 Total Revenue 43,975,757    -

Cost of Goods Sold
    Raw materials - -
    Listing expenses 14,528          -
    Professional fees 54,668          
  Total Cost of Goods Sold 69,196          -
  Gross Income 43,906,561    -

Expenses - -
     Legal - -
     Advertisin and Promotion - -
     Permits & licenses 1,753            -
     Bank fees & charges 402 -
     Rent 10,728          -
     Office expense - -
     Utillities 1,381            -
     Travel & entertainmentt - -
     Interest - -
Total Operating Expenses 14,264          -
Net Operating income (loss) 43,892,297    -

Other Income
     Investment income 4,551            

Net earnings (loss) 43,896,848    -

Retained earnings deficit:
   Beginning of period - -

   End of Period 43,896,848$  -$

BOUNCE MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.
Statement of Income and

See accountants report and notes to financials

Retained Earnings (Deficit)
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2021 & September 30, 2020
Unaudited

Nine Months Ended
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Sept. 30, Sept. 30,
2021 2020

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income (Loss) 43,896,848$ -$  

Adjustments to reconcile net
Income (Loss) to net cash 
provided by operations

  Depreciation - - 
  Accounts receivable (6,607)          - 
  Shares receivable (29,040,000)  - 
  Advance from officers 93,272         
  Accounts payable - - 
     Total Adjustments (28,953,335)  - 

Net cash provided by - 
operating activities 14,943,513   - 

Investing Activities
 Investment in companies (14,850,400)  
 Purchase of Digital Assets (Tokens) (80,945,400)  - 
 Purchase of Digital Assets (NFT) (19,413)        - 

Net cash provided by investment activity (95,815,213)  - 

Financing Activities
   Paid in surplus 81,038,610   - 

      Stock issuances (57,762)        - 
Net cash from financing activity 80,980,848   - 

Net cash increase for period 109,148       - 

Cash at beginning of period - - 

Cash at end of period       $        109,148 - 

BOUNCE MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.
Statement of Cash Flows

Unaudited
September 30, 2021 & September 30, 2020

For the Nine Months Ended

See accountants report and notes to financial statements

$
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Total
Paid-in Accum. Stockholders'

Shares Amount Capital Earnings Equity

Balance - 12/31/18 12,019,283      12,019$    (12,319)$       -$ (300)$           

Net income (loss)
- 12/31/19 - - 

Balance - 12/31/19 12,019,283      12,019      (12,319) - (300) 

Share issuances 90,850,000      90,850      (90,850)        

Net income (loss)
- 12/31/20 - - 

Balance - 12/31/20 102,869,283    102,869    (103,169) - (300) 

Par value change (92,582) 92,812 230

Share issuances 350,500,000    35,050      (35,050)        - 

Net income (loss)
80,980,848 43,896,848  124,877,696 - 9/30/21 

Balance - 9/30/21 453,369,283    45,337      80,935,441 43,896,848  124,877,626 

See accountants report and notes to financial statements

BOUNCE MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC.
Statement of Stockholders' Equity 

September 30, 2021
Unaudited

Common Stock
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BOUNCE MOBILE SYSTEMS, INC. 
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

September 30, 2021 

NOTE 1 – GENERAL ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS AND GOING CONCERN 

The company was originally incorporated in North Carolina as Vital Living Products, Inc., in January, 1990. 

On December 23, 1991, the company merged into Vital Living Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation and, thus, became a 
Delaware corporation.   

On August 14, 2006, the company changed its domicile to Nevada and changed its name to Bounce Mobile Systems, Inc. 

On February 19, 2020, Douglas DiSanti of Grassroots Advisory, LLC, was appointed Custodian of the corporation by order 
of the District Court of Nevada.  On June 15, 2020, new management consisting of Marley Roldan, CEO, 
Secretary/Treasurer and Director; Howard Duran, President/Director, and: Reinerio Linares, CMO/Director, were elected by 
Mr. DiSantis    Mr. DiSanti continued as custodian until August 17, 2020, when he relinquished control to current 
management with court approval. 

On April 9, 2021, Howard L. Duran and Reinerio Linares signed a Share Purchase Agreement to sell control of BNCM to 
Hatadi Shapiro Supaat who paid $5,000 for each 100,000 shares block of preferred shares, or a total of $10,000 for 200,000 
shares block of preferred shares. The preferred shares granting Hatadi Shapiro Supaat control were then issued on April 
20, 2021. On April 21, 2021, BNCM accepted the resignation of Howard L. Duran as President and Director and Dr. Rey 
Linares as Director. Simultaneously, the board appointed Hatadi Shapiro Supaat as President. On May 4, 2021, Hatadi 
Shapiro Supaat was issued 300,000 preferred shares, having a total of 500,000 preferred shares. 

On September 30, 2021, Supplemental Information Report requesting the removal of “shell” flag of BNCM in OTC has been 
uploaded. The report reflected all the updated financial figures of the company resulting from the various acquisitions and 
activities for the quarter. 

BNCM is an Asset Management Company that secures its assets by investing in companies with strong growth and robust 
earnings, solid business models, highly experienced management teams, and potential for a quotation or listing on the OTC 
or NASDAQ Markets within the next 3 years. BNCM works with experienced accountants, auditors, attorneys, market 
makers, brokers, and consultants to manage and secure the quotation or listing of the companies it has invested on the 
OTC and NASDAQ Markets. The growth of BNCM and these companies will provide more employment opportunities to the 
communities, improve the economy of the country, and bring greater social change to humanity. 

BNCM currently owns assets and or shares in various companies involved in asset management, education, food, franchise, 
healthcare, and technologies located in Asia, Australia, New Zealand, and the United States. 

BNCM is currently working with SERVEBANK Financial Inc. (SERVEBANK) to jointly develop Security Tokens. BNCM is 
also currently working with British Cambridge College (BCC) to jointly develop and offer online Financial Literary Programs, 
worldwide. 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which implies the Company will 
continue to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.  The continuation of the Company 
as a going concern is dependent upon the continued financial support from its shareholders, the ability of the Company to 
obtain necessary debt or equity financing to continue operations, and the attainment of profitable operations.  There is no 
guarantee that the Company will be successful in these efforts. These consolidated financial statements do not include any 
adjustments to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be 
necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. 

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
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Basis of Accounting 

These consolidated financial statements present the balance sheets, statements of operations, stockholders' deficit and 
cash flows of the Company.  These financial statements are presented in United States dollars and have been prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States. The Company’s financial statements are 
prepared using the accrual method of accounting.  The Company has elected a December 31 fiscal year end. 
 
Use of Estimates and Assumptions 

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  The results 
of operations and cash flows for the periods shown are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full 
year.  The Company regularly evaluates estimates and assumptions related to valuation of license, stock-based 
compensation, and deferred income tax asset valuation allowances. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash 
equivalents. 
 
Financial Instruments and Fair Value Measures 

ASC 820, “Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures” requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and 
minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value.  ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy based on 
the level of independent, objective evidence surrounding the inputs used to measure fair value.  A financial instrument’s 
categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement.  ASC 820 prioritizes the inputs into three levels that may be used to measure fair value: 

Level 1 

Level 1 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 

Level 2 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the 
asset or liability such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets 
or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions (less active markets); or model-derived 
valuations in which significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from, or corroborated by, observable 
market data. 

Level 3 

Level 3 applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable inputs to the valuation methodology that are 
significant to the measurement of the fair value of the assets or liabilities. 

The Company’s financial instruments consist principally of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, convertible 
debenture, stock-settled debt obligation, and amounts due to related parties.  Pursuant to ASC 820, the fair value of cash 
is determined based on “Level 1” inputs, which consist of quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.  The recorded 
values of all other financial instruments approximate their current fair values because of their nature and respective maturity 
dates or durations.  Unless otherwise noted, it is management’s opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant 
interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial statements. 
 
Stock-based Compensation 

The Company records stock-based compensation in accordance with ASC 718 “Compensation – Stock Compensation” and 
ASC 505, “Equity Based Payments to Non-Employees”, using the fair value method.  All transactions in which goods or 
services are the consideration received for the issuance of equity instruments are accounted for based on the fair value of 
the consideration received or the fair value of the equity instrument issued, whichever is more reliably measurable. 
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Loss per Share 

The Company computes net loss per share in accordance with ASC 260, “Earnings per Share”, which requires presentation 
of both basic and diluted earnings per share (“EPS”) on the face of the statements of operations.  Basic EPS is computed 
by dividing net loss available to common shareholders (numerator) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding 
(denominator) during the period.  Diluted EPS gives effect to all dilutive potential common shares outstanding during the 
period using the treasury stock method and convertible preferred stock using the if-converted method.  In computing diluted 
EPS, the average stock price for the period is used in determining the number of shares assumed to be purchased from 
the exercise of stock options or warrants.  Diluted EPS excludes all dilutive potential shares if their effect is anti-dilutive.   

Comprehensive Loss 

ASC 220, “Comprehensive Income”, establishes standards for the reporting and display of comprehensive loss and its 
components in the consolidated financial statements.  As of March 31, 2021 and at December 31, 2020, the Company had 
no items representing comprehensive income or loss. 

Income Taxes 

A deferred tax asset or liability is recorded for all temporary differences between financial and tax reporting and net operating 
loss carry forwards.  Deferred tax expense (benefit) results from the net change during the year of deferred tax assets and 
liabilities.  Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely 
than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities are 
adjusted for the effects of changes in tax laws and rates on the date of enactment. 

When required, the Company records a liability for unrecognized tax positions, defined as the aggregate tax effect of 
differences between positions taken on tax returns and the benefits recognized in the financial statements.  Tax positions 
are measured at the largest amount of benefit that is greater than fifty percent likely of being realized upon ultimate 
settlement.  No tax benefits are recognized for positions that do not meet this threshold.  The Company has no uncertain 
tax positions that require the Company to record a liability.  The Company’s tax years ended December 31, 2020 and 
December 31, 2019 remain subject to examination by Federal and state jurisdictions. 

The Company recognizes penalties and interest associated with tax matters as part of the income tax provision and includes 
accrued interest and penalties with the related tax liability in the balance sheet.  The Company had no accrued penalties 
and interest as of December 31, 2020 or as of December 31, 2019. 

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements 

The Company has implemented all new accounting pronouncements that are in effect and that may impact its financial 
statements and does not believe that there are any other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued that might 
have a material impact on its financial position or results of operations. 

NOTE 3 – STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Authorized Shares 
The Company is authorized to issue 2,000,000,000 shares of $0.0001 par value common stock. 

Common Stock  
All common stock shares have equal voting rights, are non-assessable and have one vote per share.  

Preferred Stock 
The Company is authorized to issue 5,000,000 shares of $0.0001 par value preferred shares. 

NOTE 4 – CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
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The officer and director of the Company is involved in other business activities and may, in the future, become involved in 
other business opportunities.  If a specific business opportunity becomes available, such person may face a conflict in 
selecting between the Company and his other business interests.  The Company has not formulated a policy for the 
resolution of such conflicts. 

NOTE 5 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
The Company’s management has evaluated subsequent events up to October 27, 2021, the date the financial statements 
were finalized pursuant to the requirements of ASC 855 and has determined the following material subsequent events: 

BNCM is currently working with SERVEBANK Financial Inc. (SERVEBANK) to jointly develop Security Tokens. BNCM is 
also currently working with British Cambridge College (BCC) to jointly develop and offer online Financial Literary Programs, 
worldwide. 




